

No. 1054 ✓

19 1936

**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Se. Curry, Daniel S. Harding, D. C. and Lee Arnold, as  
Executors of the Will of Raymond Harrison Sheldon,  
Mae Sheldon, and William Hunt.

*Appellants and Petitioners.*

vs.

George S. Lane, as Administrator of the Estate of Walter  
W. Lane, Deceased.

*Appellee and Cross-Appellant.*

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT  
MAE SHELDON.**

GRANT BARNES,

1010 AVENUE, BOOTHBY, MD.

has signed this Petition.

*Attorney for Appellant Mae Sheldon.*

## TOPICAL INDEX

	PAGE
Statement showing jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of case.....	2
Specification of errors.....	7
Argument .....	10
A. In determining the amount of the judgment for conversion the trial court failed to follow the mandate of the United States Court of Appeals and failed to balance the equities .....	10
1. Preliminary statement .....	10
2. The trial court again erred in failing to credit against the judgment for conversion the reasonable value of the services rendered by Ben Sheldon.....	12
a. The trial court erred in its interpretation of the partnership agreement.....	12
b. The trial court erred in disallowing as a credit against the judgment for conversion the \$57,-200.00 advanced by Sheldon to the trailer business .....	15
c. Summary .....	16
B. The judgment against Mae Sheldon in the sum of \$55,000.00 is not sustained by the findings of fact or the evidence .....	17
1. Introductory .....	17
2. The judgment in the sum of \$55,000 is not sustained by the findings of fact relating to alleged secret profits and unjust enrichment.....	20
(a) The profit on the GSA contract (\$11,161.33)..	22
(b) Expense allowance \$14,814.00.....	24
(c) Salaries recorded \$80,352.42.....	25
(d) Shifting of \$78,571.88 oil losses.....	27

	PAGE
3. The judgment for \$55,000 is not sustained by the findings of fact relating to the capitalization of profits .....	31
4. Supplemental finding of fact No. 14 is not sustained by the evidence or supported by the pleadings .....	32
(a) There is no pleading to support a recovery of the accounting fees, or any portion thereof.....	33
(b) The accounting fees of Mr. Villee do not constitute a proper item of special damage.....	34
(c) The record amply demonstrates that the accounting fees of Mr. Villee were expended for the purpose of preparing testimony to be given at the trial, and for purposes entirely unrelated to the provisions of the second paragraph of Section 3336 of the California Civil Code.....	36
Summary .....	38
1. As to judgment for conversion.....	38
2. As to the additional judgment against Mae Sheldon....	40

---

### INDEX TO APPENDICES

Appendix 1 .....	1
Appendix 2 .....	2
Appendix 3 .....	4
Appendix 4 .....	9
Appendix 5 .....	10
Appendix 6 .....	12
Appendix 7 .....	13
Appendix 8 .....	17
Appendix 9 .....	24
Appendix 10 .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE
Alexander v. Nash-Kelvinator Corporation, 261 F. 2d 187, 271 F. 2d 524.....	39
Jones v. Jones, 254 Ky. 475, 71 S. W. 2d 999.....	15
Kalez v. Miller, 20 Wash. 2d 362, 147 P. 2d 506.....	14
Koehler v. Hunter, 166 Ark. 27, 265 S. W. 972.....	14
Sears v. Munson, 23 Iowa 380.....	15
Sherman v. Finch, 71 Cal. 68.....	37
Strattan v. Tabb, 8 Ill. App. 225.....	15
Ward v. Taggart, 51 Cal. 2d 736.....	30
STATUTES	
Civil Code, Sec. 3336 .....	35, 37
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1332.....	1
TEXTBOOK	
53 American Jurisprudence, p. 896.....	33



No. 18174
